



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION
MISC. PETITION NO.59 OF 2023**

IN
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.22 OF 2011
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.1317 OF 2010

Lopa Sunil Thakkar ... Petitioner
versus
Atul Manojkumar Thakkar and Ors. ... Respondents

WITH
MISC. PETITION (L) NO.25436 OF 2024
IN
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.22 OF 2011
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.1317 OF 2010

Mr. Ashwin Shete with Ms. Vidhi Karia i/by Jayakar and Partners, for
Petitioner in MPT No.59 of 2023 and for Respondent Nos.1 and 2 in MPTL
25436 of 2024.

Mr. Bhalchandra Saraf for Respondent No.1 in MPT No.59 of 2023.

Mr. Rishabha Jadhav (through VC) for Petitioner in MPTL 25436 of 2024.

CORAM: N.J.JAMADAR, J.

DATE : 3 DECEMBER 2024

P.C.

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the parties.
2. Learned Counsel for the Plaintiffs seeks leave to tender affidavit in reply to the IAL 28182 of 2024.
3. Leave granted.
4. Affidavit in reply is taken on record.
5. Learned Counsel for the Applicant seeks time to file affidavit in rejoinder

to the affidavit in reply.

6. Let the affidavit in rejoinder be filed within a period of one week.
7. Learned Counsel for Respondent Nos.1 and 2 seeks leave to file affidavit in Reply on behalf of Respondent Nos.1 and 2 in MPTL 25436 of 2024.
8. Leave granted.
9. Affidavit in Reply is taken on record.
10. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within one week.
- 11.** Stand over to 15 January 2024.

(N.J.JAMADAR, J.)